





ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

BEFORE THE HO'BLE COURT OF SHRI RINCHEN DORJEE, STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER,

No.APIC-363/2023

Dated, Itanagar the **30th April'2024**

An Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Shri Lebe Dolo, Polo Colony, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791102, (M) 7629824612

Vs

Respondent: The PIO-Cum-Deputy Conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791111

Date of 5th Hearing:- 30-04-2024

ORDER

This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 received from Shri Lebe Dolo, Polo Colony, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh for non-furnishing of information by the SPIO-cum-Deputy conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 30/01/2023 regarding the matter of Village Reserve Forest (VFR)/Anchal Reserve Forest (ARF) of Arunachal Pradesh.

The 5th hearing is held today on 30th April'2024 at 1030 AM. The Appellant is absent. Shri B. Pradhan, the PIO-Cum-Deputy Conservator of Forest, O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forest Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh is present and has submitted that they have furnished all the available information to Appellant on 23rd January' 2024 in the court room of the Commission. During the 4th hearing on 2nd April' 2024 the Appellant expressed his confusion on some parts of the documents. The Commission directed the Appellant to visit the office of the PIO to get clear picture of the confusion and obtain the remaining information. The date for the said meeting was fixed for 8th April' 2024. The PIO has submitted that the Appellant has not reported to the office of PIO and hence no action was taken till date. Today the Appellant is found absent, on telephonic contact the Appellant has expressed his inability to appear before the court and appealed the Commission to disposed of the case.

Considering the request of the Appellant, the case is disposed and closed.

Order be issued to both the parties.

Sd/-

(Rinchen Dorjee) State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar Dated, Itanagar the \int May April 2024

Memo No.APIC-363/2023/1463 Copy to:

∧1. Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website.

2. Case file.

Registrar /Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Arunachal Processi Hanagar